
 

 

 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: MONDAY, 8 MARCH 2021  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Zoom Virtual Meeting 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors Cank, Dr Moore and Singh Johal 
 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: Angie Smith 
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council 

City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
Tel: 0116 454 6354 

email: angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

Information for members of the public 
 

PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings 
at this ‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the Council website at 
least 24hrs before the meeting. Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. 
during the live broadcast as they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting 
at City Hall / Town Hall. It is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take 
decisions without disruption, so the only participants in this virtual meeting will be the 
Councillors concerned, the officers advising the Committee and any objectors and 
applicants relevant to the applications to be considered. 

 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend/observe formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings 
& Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below.  
 

Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 

Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact 
Angie Smith, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6354 or email 

angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151 

 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 
LIVE STREAM OF MEETING  
 
The meeting will be streamed live on the following link: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-301XDbXA   
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: 
NEW PARKS FOOD, 63 KEIGHTLEY ROAD, 
LEICESTER, LE3 9LQ  

 

Appendix A 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report 
on an application for a new premises licence for New Parks Food, 63 Keightley 
Road, Leicester, LE3 9LQ. 
 
Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116 
4546354. 
 
(Wards affected: Western)  
 

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-301XDbXA
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/




 

 

 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
 Western 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 8th March 2021 
 _____________________________________________________________________________  
 

Application for a new premises licence 
New Parks Food, 63 Keightley Road, Leicester LE3 9LQ 

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an application made under the 
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application. 

 
2. Determination to be made 
 
2.1. Having considered the application and representation, Members must consider whether to 

 Grant the licence without modification 

 Grant the licence subject to conditions 

 Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities 

 Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor 

 Reject the application 
 

3. Summary 
 
3.1 This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for New Parks Food, 63 

Keightley Road, Leicester LE3 9LQ and summarises the representations received. It also 
highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, and 
the pertinent sections of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1

Appendix A



 

 

 

 
 
4. Location Plan 

 

  
 

 
5. Application 
 
5.1 An application was received on 21st January 2021 from New Parks Food Ltd for a new 

premises licence for New Parks Food, 63 Keightley Road, Leicester, LE3 9LQ. A copy of 
the application is attached at Appendix A. 

 
5.2 The application is as follows:  
  

Licensable activity Proposed Hours 

Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday 8.00 until 23.00 

Opening hours Monday to Sunday 8.00 until 23.00 

 
 
 
 
 

New 
Parks 
Food  

2



 

 

 

6. Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives 
 
6.1 The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set out in 

the operating schedule (see section M of Appendix A). 
 
6.2 In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration 

must be the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
7. Representation 
 
7.1 A representation was received on 17th February 2021 from a local business. The 

representation relates to the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention 
of public nuisance, and the protection of children from harm. The local resident is 
concerned that allowing the premises to open until late at night will result in underage 
drinking and anti-social behaviour. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix B. 

 
8. Conditions 
 
8.1 The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule and the representation are 

attached at Appendix C. 
 
9 Statutory Guidance 
 
9.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing 

objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly relevant in this case are as 
follows: 

  

Section Heading 

1.2 – 1.5 Licensing objectives and aims 

1.15 – 1.16 General Principles 

1.17 Each application on its own merits 

2.1 – 2.6 Crime & Disorder 

2.7 – 2.14 Public Safety 

2.15 – 2.21 Public nuisance 

2.22 – 2.31 Protection of children from harm 

8.41 – 8.49 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 

9.11 – 9.12 Role of responsible authorities 

9.31 – 9.41 Hearings 

9.42 – 9.44 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

10.1 – 10.3 Conditions - general 

10.8 – 10.9 Imposed conditions 

10.10 Proportionality 

10.13 - 10.15 Hours of trading 

10.25 – 10.66 Mandatory conditions in relation to the supply of alcohol 

13.10 – 13.11 Giving reasons for decisions 

14.51 – 14.52 Licensing Hours 

3



 

 

 

10 Statement of Licensing Policy  
  
10.1 The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as 

follows: 
 

Section Heading 

2 Fundamental Principles 

5 Licensing Hours 

7 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

8 Public Safety 

9 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

10 Protection of Children from Harm 

12 Duplication 

13 Standardised conditions 

 
11 Points for Clarification 
 
11.1 The applicant and the party making the representation have been asked to clarify certain 

points at the hearing, as follows: 
By the applicant 
1. Whether the applicant considers that the concerns outlined in the representations are 
valid, and if not why not? 
2. In the light of the representations made, does the applicant wish to propose any 
additional steps for the promotion of the licensing objectives? 

 
 By the party making the representation 

1. Whether they have any additional information to support the representation they have 
made? 
2. Whether there are any additional steps that could be taken which would be equally 
effective in the promotion of the licensing objectives? 

12 Other Implications 

 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/
NO 

Paragraph/References 
Within Supporting information 

Equal Opportunities No  

Policy No  

Sustainable and Environmental No  

Crime and Disorder Yes Representations relate to crime and disorder 

Human Rights Act No  

Elderly/People on Low Income No  

Corporate Parenting No  

Health Inequalities Impact No  

4



 

 

 

 

13 Background Papers – Local Government Act 1972 

13.1 None   
 

14 Consultations 

14.1 The Licensing Authority is not obliged to consult any parties with regard to applications 
made under the Licensing Act 2003. However, the applicant is required to consult with the 
responsible authorities as set out in the 2003 Act. 

15 Report Author 
Chris Spencer 

  Licensing Officer 
0116 454 3052 
Chris.Spencer@leicester.gov.uk 

 

APPENDIX CONTENT 
A Application 

B Representation – Not published as it contains exempt information 

C Conditions consistent with application and representation 

D Additional information supplied by applicant in response to 
representation made 

 

5





7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29





Document is Restricted

31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





APPENDIX C 
 

CONDITIONS 
 

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE 

The Licence Holder will install an 8 camera multiplex CCTV system will be in 
operation with visible monitor and due warning signs displayed to the public of it's 
use within the premises. One interior camera is positioned to focus on the entrance 
and exit doorways to help with the prevention and detection of crime and help with 
the protection of customers' and staff safety. Recording data will be timed, dated 
and have a minimum 31 days records. The Police and Local Authority Officers may 
have access to the system at any reasonable time and downloadable recordings 
on request.  A refusal register is to be kept to record any incidents. 

A maximum of 3 unaccompanied children are allowed in the shop at any one time. 
 

Challenge 25 and "Pass" approved Notices displayed requesting valid proof of age 
for any age restricted products. "No I.D - No Sale".   All staff are trained to serve 
alcohol and age sensitive products under the guidance of the DPS.    

A waste bin is provided. The front pavement is swept daily or more frequently if 
littered.  

Signage will be clearly displayed requesting customers leave quietly and with 
respect to nearby residents. 

 

33





APPENDIX D 
 

 

               

              
 
The Licensing Section         
Leicester City Council, City Hall 
115 Charles Street 
Leicester 
LE1 1FZ                                                                                            25th February 2021 
 
 
Ref. New Parks Food, 63 Keightley Road, Leicester LE3 9LQ 
 
Dear Licensing Officer 
 
I have now received from you the full details of the hearing and the only letter of 
objection from  to the Application for the grant of a new Premises 
Licence for the above. I wish to respond with the attached comments listed overleaf in 
respect of the representation.  
 
These comments will form part of the response to the concerns raised by  

 and I request that this document be included in the bundle for the 
Committee to have sight of prior the Hearing. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 

  Agent acting for applicant 
 
 
Enc: Attached Responses 
 
 

35



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Responses to  Objection 
 
I believe that it is quite unreasonable   wish to limit the permitted hours for this application 

. With 
more shift work and flexi-time, shopping habits have changed dramatically during the last 17 
years and if they choose not to recognise this situation, that is their own personal choice. 
 
The Operating Schedule in the application gives clear information as to how the treatment of 
possible underage sales are controlled.  
 
New stronger initiatives have been introduced with regards to Proxy Selling to youngsters and  I 
attach the Warning Notices and Staff Training Plans to be adopted by these premises. 
 
The next door unit is a Chinese takeaway who trade until 2300 hours and it is noticed that people 
waiting for their order will come into the shop for extras to enjoy with their meal. 

 
 
As there hasn't been any incidents of anti-social behaviour to record , no comment would be 
relevant at this time, However, a zero policy for ASb will be promoted. 
 
 
 
 
 
   . 

36



  

STAFF TRAINING QUESTIONS 

 

Proxy sales of alcohol 

'Proxy sales' is a term used to describe the purchase of alcohol on 

behalf of children. 

A person commits an offence if they buy or attempt to buy alcohol on 

behalf someone under 18. It is also an offence for a person to buy or 

attempt to buy alcohol for someone under 18 to drink on licensed 

premises. However, it is legal for someone aged 18 or over to buy beer, 

wine or cider for someone aged 16 or 17 to drink with a table meal on 

licensed premises, as long as the young person is accompanied at the 

meal by a person aged 18 or over. 

Although it is the person who buys or attempts to buy alcohol for a child 

who commits the offence, you have a duty under "the protection of 

children from harm" licensing objective to prevent such sales from 

occurring. 

 

37





 

STAFF TRAINING QUESTIONS 

 

Have we got a “Challenge 25 Policy” 

 

Have we got a “Valid I.D.” poster on display 

 

Can you sell to someone who is 18 

 

Is a Student Card valid I.D. 

 

Do you know what Proxy Selling is. 

 

Can you sell to someone who is drunk 

 

Do you know where the refusal book is 

 

Can you open a bottle for a customer to take away 

 

Can a customer drink in the shop 

 

Do you know how to operate the cctv system 

 

Signed .........................................Date................... 

 

 

39





WARNING 
ADULTS BUYING ALCOHOL 

FOR CHILDREN IS ILLEGAL AND  

CARRIES A FINE UP TO £5000. 

WE WILL REFUSE TO SERVE 

WHEN SUSPICION ARISES. 

OUR CCTV DATA IS USED BY 

THE POLICE TO IDENTIFY AND 

THEN CHARGE ANY SUSPECTS. 

Please don’t try it in our shop.  

41




	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: NEW PARKS FOOD, 63 KEIGHTLEY ROAD, LEICESTER, LE3 9LQ
	Appendix A
	Appendix B_Redacted
	Appendix C
	Appendix D Licensinglet Ref Objection
	East Leake
	LE12  6LL
	Ref. New Parks Food, 63 Keightley Road, Leicester LE3 9LQ


	Staff Training Proxy selling
	Staff Training
	WARNING NOTICE






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Singh Johal (Vice-Chair in the Chair)  
 

Councillor Cank Councillor Westley 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Singh Johal was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  

 
It was noted that the hearing of the application was held virtually in accordance 
with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)(Flexibility 
of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings)(England and 
Wales)(Regulations) 2020 (the 2020 Regulations) and in accordance with the 
Council’s own Remote Procedure Rules. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Dr. Moore. Councillor Westley was 

present for Councillor Moore. 
 
Introductions made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined by the 
Chair. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: NEW PARKS FOOD, 63 

KEIGHTLEY ROAD, LEICESTER, LE3 9LQ 
 
 The Chair confirmed with the Sub-Committee Members that reports for the 

meeting and additional information that had been circulated prior to the meeting 
had been read. 
 
The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

 



 

 

on an application for a new premises licence for New Parks Food, 63 Keightley 
Road, Leicester, LE3 9LQ. 
 
Members noted that a representation had been received, which necessitated 
the application had to be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
A representative for the applicant, Mr Anthony Close, Mrs Lilu Odedra (owner 
of a nearby store) and Miss Rakhi Odedra were present. Also present was the 
Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and the Legal Adviser to 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) confirmed with all 
those present that petitions from both parties had been received and circulated 
to Members. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 
and outlined details of the application. It was noted that a representation was 
received on 17th February 2021 from a local business which related to all four 
licensing objectives. 
 
Miss Odedra on behalf of Mrs Odedra was given the opportunity to outline the 
reasons for the objection and answered questions from Members. 
 
Mr Close on behalf of the applicant was given the opportunity to outline the 
reasons for the application and answered questions from the objector to the 
application. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make any 
final comments. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice form the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making a decision. The Sub-Committee were also advised 
of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken into 
account when making their decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in 
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed 
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented 
present, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 
 
The Chair announced that the decisions and reasons would be publicly 
announced and confirmed in writing within five working days. The Chair 
informed the meeting that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be 
called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but the Members of the Sub-Committee and 
Democratic Support Officers to disconnect from the meeting. The Sub-
Committee then deliberated in private to consider their decision. 



 

 

 
The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee was called back to the meeting to 
give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for a new premises licence for New Parks 
Food, 63 Keightley Road, Leicester, LE3 9LG be GRANTED. 
 

Members of the-Sub-Committee were asked to determine an application made 
under the Licensing Act 2003 for a new premises licence. 
 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee Members had carefully 
considered the Committee report presented by the Licensing Team Manager 
(Policy and Applications) and all the representations, and had taken account of 
the Statutory Guidance, the Regulators’ Code and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 
 
The application before the Sub-Committee was for a Premises Licence 
authorising off-sales of alcohol at New Parks Food, a new convenience store 
on Keightley Road, seven days a week from 8 am to 11 pm, those hours also 
being the opening hours of the premises. The premises were located on a main 
road next door to a Chinese takeaway.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted a single representation against the application had 
been received within the required timeframe from a nearby store owner who 
had also submitted a petition with approximately 100 signatures opposing the 
application. The representation related to all of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard the objector did not oppose the grant of a licence. 
Rather, the objector took issue with the requested licensed hours, believing a 
grant in those terms would lead to underage drinking and anti-social behaviour. 
Those were the problems the objector had encountered when opening the 
objector’s premises approximately 17 years ago. The objector’s premises were 
licensed for off-sales of alcohol until 11 pm daily but those present at the 
meeting were informed that, through choice, the objector currently closed the 
premises around 8.00 pm daily. 
 
In response, the applicant noted the somewhat historic nature of the objector’s 
representations and referred to the lack of evidence of any anti-social 
behaviour. The applicant referred to the details in the Operating Schedule 
which set out how underage drinking would be combated should such an issue 
arise. The applicant had also submitted a petition with approximately 50 
signatures in support of the application. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the Police had not objected to the application, 
nor had any representations been received from any Responsible Authorities. 
The Sub-Committee had not been provided with any crime report details or 
evidence of anti-social behaviour. In those circumstances Members felt that it 



 

 

was appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to grant the 
application in the terms requested. Members were of the opinion that if issues 
did arise in future, which were not properly addressed by the applicant, then 
procedures were available under the licensing legislation to seek a review of 
the licence. 
 
Members’ decision was to grant a Premises Licence, authorising off-sales of 
alcohol at the premises seven days a week from 8 am to 11 pm daily, subject 
to the conditions detailed in Appendix C of the Officer’s Report. 
 
CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SHEDULE 
 

 The Licence Holder will install an 8-camera multiplex CCTV system will be 
in operation with visible monitor and due warning signs displayed to the 
public of it's use within the premises. One interior camera is positioned to 
focus on the entrance and exit doorways to help with the prevention and 
detection of crime and help with the protection of customers' and staff 
safety. Recording data will be timed, dated and have a minimum 31 days 
records. The Police and Local Authority Officers may have access to the 
system at any reasonable time and downloadable recordings on request.  A 
refusal register is to be kept to record any incidents. 

 A maximum of 3 unaccompanied children are allowed in the shop at any 
one time.Challenge 25 and "Pass" approved Notices displayed requesting 
valid proof of age for any age restricted products. "No I.D - No Sale". All 
staff are trained to serve alcohol and age sensitive products under the 
guidance of the DPS. 

 A waste bin is provided. The front pavement is swept daily or more 
frequently if littered.  

 Signage will be clearly displayed requesting customers leave quietly and 
with respect to nearby residents. 

 
5. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 There being no further items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 6.15pm. 

 


